
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
18 JUNE 2012 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
 

Date Issued 
07 June 2012 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4 - 6 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 13 
June 2012. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 20 June 2012.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 25 June 2012 at 3.00pm. Decisions not 
called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 25 June 2012. 

 
Members of the Public are welcome to attend. 

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled  
access to the building 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
18 June 2012 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2012  1 - 7 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has any prejudicial or personal interest in a particular 
report he/she should declare the existence and nature of the interest at 
the commencement of the consideration of the item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a prejudicial interest may 
also make representations, give evidence or answer questions about 
the matter. The Councillor must then withdraw immediately from the 
meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote taken, unless a 
dispensation has been obtained from the Standards Committee. 
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance, then 
the Councillor with a prejudicial interest should withdraw from the 
meeting whilst the matter is under consideration, unless the disability 
has been removed by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET CARRY FORWARD 2011-
12  

8 - 13 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO THE FUNDING FOR THE TRI-BOROUGH 
MANAGED SERVICES PROGRAMME  

14 - 20 

6. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME OF WORKS 2012/13  21 - 34 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  35 - 43 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

44 - 45 

9. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

46 - 48 



10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

11. SECURE EXTERNAL E-MAIL   

12. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

13. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE 
LEADER, AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 21 May 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

 
233. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 April 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

234. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill.  
 
 

235. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
236. MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK TECHNOLOGY  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to renew data centre network equipment, at a total cost of up 
to £180,000 with on-going annual charges of approximately £35,000 for three 
years, with the overall and ongoing costs being negotiated dependant on the 
level of control required over content, to be funded from the IT infrastructure 
projects revenue budget, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

237. HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY ENVIRONMENT IMPROVEMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Hammersmith Broadway footway Improvements works at a total cost 
of £434,977 as set out in paragraph 6 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

238. FLEXIBLE ENERGY CONTRACT 2012-2016  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the provisions of Contract Standing Orders in relation to authority to 

award contracts be waived in this case. 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

2. That the Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Governance and 
the Assistant Director for Building and Property Management be 
authorised to enter into contracts with utility companies following 
competitive procurement exercises via a Central Purchasing Body 
(currently LASER operated by Kent County Council) to take effect in 
October 2012 for 4 years. 

 
3. That Members receive an annual report on the contracts let by officers 

and proposals concerning the procurement of energy by the Council for 
the following year. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

239. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME : HOUSING SERVICES MARKET 
TESTING AND REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE RE-PROCUREMENT 
EXERCISE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
In light of the Government’s funding proposals, Councillor Cowan asked what 
was the Council’s strategy for managing the Housing Revenue Account.  In 
response, it was noted that the Council will continue to effectively manage its 
asset, reduce the overall debt levels and level of interest paid.  It is anticipated 
that the level of capital investment over the three years would be broadly in line 
with the current level.  In response to another question, it was noted that 58 
units had been sold during the year.  Any property which meets the Expensive 
Voids Strategy criteria will be considered for disposal. 
 
1. That the re-procurement of housing repairs and maintenance contracts and 

market testing as outlined in section 5 of the report be approved. 
 
2. That the proposed market testing of a number of housing management 

services as set out in section 5 of the report be approved. 
 
3. That the provisions of Contract Standing Orders (Section 3, paragraph 9.2) 

be waived and authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Housing, in 
conjunction with the Executive Director for Housing and Regeneration, to 
progress the related procurement processes
[...]
ure social 
housing.  In order to increase the number of larger properties available, some 
tenants will be incentivised to downsize and the Council will look at expanding 
the size of some existing properties.   The Council’s current stock meets the 
urgent housing needs of residents.  It accepts that it cannot re-house everyone 
on the housing waiting list.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Housing Strategy, Draft Tenancy Strategy, Draft Scheme of 
Allocation and Draft Homelessness Strategy documents be approved for public 
consultation with the interested parties identified in section 9 of the report.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

241. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

242. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 

Page 5



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

243. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the remaining items 
of business on the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a person (including the authority) as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

244. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 APRIL 2012 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 April 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

245. MULTIMEDIA ENABLING NETWORK TECHNOLOGY : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 
 
 

246. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

247. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.36 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 

Page 7



    
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

18 JUNE 2012 
 
 

 
LEADER  (+ 
REGENERATION, 
ASSET MANAGEMENT 
AND IT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill 

THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 
CARRY FORWARD 2011-12  
 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the 
proposed Departmental Carry Forward of underspends 
from the 2011-12 Revenue Budget. 
 
 
 
 

Wards; 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
All Departments 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That approval be given to the proposed 
Departmental Carry Forward proposals of £3,488k  
as set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 

 
 
 
   
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

HAS AN EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 

 2

1. SUMMARY  
 
1.1 This report sets out proposed Departmental Carry Forward of 2011-12 budget  

underspends. 
 
 
2.     GENERAL FUND BUDGET CARRY FORWARD  
 
2.1 As set out in Table 1, it is recommended Members agree the proposed 

departmental budget carry forwards to 2012-13. These will be funded from year-
end underspends. Updated outturn figures are currently under review as part of 
the Closing of Accounts process.  

 
Table 1 – Summary of Proposed Departmental Budget Carry Forward 
 
Department                               Proposed 

Carry Forward 
£000 

Adult Social Care 1,935 
Children’s Services 0 
Environment, Leisure & Residents Services 280 
Finance and Corporate Services 100 
Housing & Regeneration 398 
Transport and Technical Services 115 
Controlled Parking Account 0 
Centrally Managed Budgets 660 
Proposed Departmental Carry Forward 3,488 

 
2.2 The  proposed carried forwards are set out in Table 2. The details are set out in 

Appendix 1.   

Page 9



 

 3

Table 2 – Carry Forward Requests.  
 
 £’000 
Adult Social Care  
Maximising Revenue From Careline (delay in MTFS efficiency project) 400 
London Borough Grant Levy (12/13 efficiency shortfall) 276 
Extra Care Supported Housing (building up capital  investment pot to deliver 
efficiencies) 

300 
Electronic Payments and Self-Billing (MTFS Initiative) 100 
Third Sector Investment Fund (carry forward of underspend to meet Member 
commitments) 

100 
White City Collaborative Care Centre (agree capital contribution) 269 
Review of Mental Health Day services 290 
More efficient and timely equipment procurement. 50 
Resources to support market development in the 3rd sector 150 
Adult Social Care sub Total 1,935 
  
Environment Leisure and Residents Service
[...]
ate Finance 
Room 38 , Town Hall 
 

  
Responsible officer:   

Gary Ironmonger, 
ext 2109 

 

Page 13



 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

18 JUNE 2012 
 
 

 
 

LEADER (+ 
REGENERATION, 
ASSET 
MANAGEMENT AND 
IT) 
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill   

CONTRIBUTION TO THE FUNDING FOR THE 
TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED SERVICES 
PROGRAMME 
 
This report seeks the Cabinet’s approval to fund 
a contribution to the costs of undertaking and 
project managing the business change element 
of the Tri-borough Managed Services 
programme – a programme that could lead to 
significant cost reductions in corporate services.  
 
The City of Westminster and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington and Chelsea will also be 
contributing to the project funding.  
 
 

Wards:  
All  

CONTRIBUTORS 
EDFCG 
DLDS 
DHR 
DPITS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That a contribution of £300,000 be approved, 
from the Efficiency Projects Reserve, 
towards the cost of undertaking and project 
managing the business change element of 
the Tri-borough Managed Services 
Programme. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 
 

HAS THE 
REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK 
ASSESSED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 5

Page 14



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 As part of the Tri-borough arrangements,  Westminster, Hammersmith & 

Fulham, and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea propose to work 
as strategic partners on a number of different fronts to streamline services 
and deliver savings.  

 
1.2 Joint working ideally requires joint support service provision. Currently, the 

three boroughs have different Finance, HR, Procurement, Property, IT and 
Business Intelligence systems and arrangements.  Westminster has 
outsourced a number of these services previously but its arrangements are 
reaching the end of the current contracts. 

 
1.3 Managed Services is a programme of work to look at a fully outsourced, 

managed solution for a number of corporate services that could provide a 
route to the three boroughs sharing these services. 

 
1.4 The project could also provide benefits across London. Although the core is 

based on the Tri-Borough councils, the project will provide a framework and 
a body of experience available to other, named London boroughs. 

 
1.5 The Cabinet received a report in June 2011 requesting funding for the 

procurement stage of the project. The total cost of this stage was £1.5 
million, of which it was agreed that H&F would fund £335,000. Westminster 
City Council and the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea also agreed 
to meet a similar share with the last £500,000 being funded by Capital 
Ambition. 

 
1.6 This report seeks further funding of £900,000 (to be shared between the 3 

boroughs) for undertaking and project managing the business change stage 
of the project which is due to begin shortly.  

 
 
2. PROPOSED MODEL 
 
2.1 The ‘target operating model’ for this project is for the three Councils to use 

common processes and share access to multi-tenanted, cloud-based, fully 
managed business services, used in the same way to deliver a shared 
support function. This refers to a fully outsourced solution including the 
hosting and processing of transactions. The expectation is that authorities 
will be purchasing an end to end managed service rather than a system. 
However, software as a service has also been included as a potential fall-
back option. 

 
2.2 The project is often referred to as “Athena Managed Services” which 

London Local Authorities can buy into under a framework agreement. The 
project will incorporate and build on some of the useful outputs expected 
from the other Athena streams working across London such as standardised 
business processes and a common chart of accounts. 

 

Page 15



2.3 The procurement process is underway and has already undertaken the 
initial selection at Pre-Qualification Questionnaire stage and is in the first 
phase of the Competitive Dialogue. The procurement is split into
[...]
epartment/ 
Location 

1. Outline Business Case Hitesh Jolapara FCS / Corporate 
Finance 

2.    
CONTACT OFFICER: Deputy Director of 
Finance 
 

NAME: Hitesh Jolapara 
EXT. 2501 

 
 
  
 

Page 20



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

18 JUNE 2012 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT 
AND TECHNICAL 
SERVICES  
Councillor Victoria 
Brocklebank-Fowler 
 
 

PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME OF 
WORKS 2012/13 
 
This report outlines the key parking priorities of 
the Council and presents a parking projects 
programme for the 2012/13 financial year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
DF 
DEnv 
DLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That the parking projects programme of 
works for the 2012/13 financial year, as 
shown in Table One of this report, be 
approved, and that approval be given to the 
implementation of the Smart Visitor Permit 
scheme in all remaining Zones in the 
borough by March 2014. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES  

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

1. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE 
 
1.1 This report relates to Chapter 3 of the  Second Local Implementation Plan For 

Transport 2011-31 whereby the Council will: 
 

• Support the use of low emission and electric vehicles and car clubs (e.g. 
by helping develop re-charging points in the borough) to improve local air 
quality and reduce CO2 emissions & congestion.  

 
• review some of the 27 Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) in the borough 
depending on annual parking stress surveys, verified problems and issues 
reported by residents’ and businesses such as the effects of the Westfield 
Shopping Centre and the football grounds in the borough and also 
developments in the borough. Reviews can be carried out via a formal 
consultation process; however, Council officers also carry out another 
form of CPZ-wide review project whereby parking controls are not 
changed but new parking bays are created in a 
[...]
 Cabinet. The items on 
this Forward Plan are listed according to the date of the relevant decision-making 
meeting. 
 

If you have any queries on this Forward Plan, please contact 
Katia Richardson on 020 8753 2368  or by e-mail to katia.richardson@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 
 

Consultation 
 

Each report carries a brief summary explaining its purpose, shows when the decision is 
expected to be made, background documents used to prepare the report, and the member of 
the executive responsible. Every effort has been made to identify target groups for consultation 
in each case. Any person/organisation not listed who would like to be consulted, or who would 
like more information on the proposed decision, is encouraged to get in touch with the relevant 
Councillor and contact details are provided at the end of this document. 
 

Reports 
 

Reports will be available on the Council’s website (www.lbhf.org.uk) a minimum of 5 working 
days before the relevant meeting. 
 

Decisions 
 

All decisions taken by Cabinet may be implemented 5 working days after the relevant Cabinet 
meeting, unless called in by Councillors. 
 

Making your Views Heard 
 
You can comment on any of the items in this Forward Plan by contacting the officer shown in 
column 6. You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet. Full details of how to do this (and 
the date by which a deputation must be submitted) are on the front sheet of each Cabinet 
agenda. 
 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM: CABINET 2012/13 
 
Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT):  Councillor Nicholas Botterill 
Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services): Councillor Greg Smith 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services: Councillor Helen Binmore 
Cabinet member for Communications:                              Councillor Mark Loveday 
Cabinet Member for Community Care: Councillor Marcus Ginn 
Cabinet Member for Housing: Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Cabinet Member for Transport and technical Servic
[...]
 Wards 

Page 37



 
 

managing the business 
change element of the Tri-
borough Managed Services 
programme – a programme 
that could lead to significant 
cost reductions in corporate 
services.  
 
The City of Westminster and 
the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea will 
also be contributing to the 
project funding.  
 

23 July 
Cabinet 
 

23 July 2012 
 

Riverside Studios, Crisp 
Road, London, W6 
 
Re-development of Riverside 
Studios Site.  

Leader of the 
Council 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
Hammersmith 
Broadway 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 July 2012 
 

Tri-Borough Integration of 
Health and Social Care 
Services - Update and 
Proposals for Next Steps 
 
Tri-Borough Integration of 
Health and Social Care 
Services - Update and 
Proposals for Next Steps. 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 
Care 

Reason: 
Affects more 
than 1 ward 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 July 2012 
 

Youth Provision 
Commissioning 
 
Proposals for the 
commissioning of Youth 
Provision from 2013-2015  

Cabinet Member 
for Children's 
Services 

Reason: 
Affects more 
than 1 ward 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 Jul 2012 
 

Tri-borough ICT strategy 
2012-2015 
 
The Vision for Tri-borough ICT 
- A Tri-borough ICT Strategy 
for 2012-2015.  

Leader of the 
Council 

Reason: 
Affects more 
than 1 ward 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 July 2012 
 

Meals Service Contract 
 
To request authority for the 
outsourcing of the Meals 
Service to a "cook on route" 
model. To notify of multi 
borough tendering 
arrangements. To request that 

Cabinet Member 
for Community 
Care 

Reason: 
Expenditure 
more than 
£100,000 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Page 38



 
 

authority to award the contract 
be delegated to Cabinet 
Member for Community Care 
in conjunction with the 
Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care. 
 

Cabinet 
 

23 July 2012 
 

Looked After Children 
Social Care Report 
 
Looked After Children Social 
Care report. 

[...]
am of 70 on street Civil Enforcement 
Officers and Supervisors responsible for issuing Penalty Charge 
Notices.  These officers report approximately 3-4 dangerous physical 
and verbal incidents each month.  In 2011, one officer was seriously 
assaulted following an altercation with a motorist. 
 
As a result, Parking Services wish to procure video cameras attached 
to their high-visibility jackets so potential altercations can be deterred 
and incidents recorded and used as evidence by the police. 
  

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 44



 

 Decision taken by the Cabinet Member on 21 May 2012 
 

1. That approval be given to procure and implement 65 RS3 
body worn video jackets and accessories at a total cost of 
£49,876.90 and an order will be placed with Reveal Media 
Ltd as set out in para. 4.4. of the report. 

 
2. To waive the requirements of Contract Standing Orders 

(CSO) to seek three competitive tenders for the reasons 
outlined in the report (section 3). 

  
3. That approval be given for HFBP to provide additional        

storage space for video files at an annual charge of £3,342 
from April 2013 as set out in para. 4.5. of the report. 

 
 
Wards: All 

  
 

Page 45



SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER REPORTED TO  
CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The following reports were considered in accordance with paragraph 1.21 of the 
Leader’s Portfolio. 
 
ITEM 
 
9.1 SALE OF THE COUNCIL’S LEASEHOLD INTEREST IN 2 WILLIAM GATTIE       

HOUSE LILLIE ROAD SW6 
 
The report covers the sale of the Council’s interest in 2 William Gattie House, Lillie Road 
SW6. 
 
Reasons for Urgency 
 
The property is currently vacant and a purchaser has been found who wishes to exchange 
contracts as soon as possible. This will be on the basis that this is subject to the receipt of 
consent from the Secretary of State at the Department for Education if this is required. 
. 
 
Decision taken by the Leader on: 2 May 2012: 
 
1.   That this property is declared surplus and the
[...]
12 to ensure 
that works are completed before July 2012 as part of their Olympic Legacy programme. 
 
Decision taken by the Leader on: 16 May 2012: 
 
1.  That approval is given to undertake the improvements to Ravenscourt Park at a 

total cost of £197,500. as set out in para. 3.1 of the report.  
 
2.  That the contract award to Blakedown Sport & Play Limited for the works be 

made by Cabinet Member for Resident Services in consultation with the 
Executive Director for Environment Leisure and Resident Services and the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services, as recommended by Sports 
England using their Multi User Games Area Framework to award the works 
contracts.  

 
 
Ward: Ravenscourt Park 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 21 May 2012
	4 The General Fund Revenue Budget carry forward 2011-12
	5 Contribution to the Funding for the Tri-Borough Managed Services Programme
	6 Parking Projects programme of works 2012/13
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 Summary of Open Decisions taken by the Leader and Cabinet Members, and Reported to Cabinet for Information
	9 Summary of Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader, Reported to the Cabinet for Information



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 18 June 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 May 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET CARRY FORWARD 2011-12  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Departmental Carry Forward proposals of £3,488,000, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO THE FUNDING FOR THE TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED 
SERVICES PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a contribution of £300,000 be approved, from the Efficiency Projects 
Reserve, towards the cost of undertaking and project managing the business 
change element of the Tri-borough Managed Services Programme. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME OF WORKS 2012/13  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the parking projects programme of works for the 2012/13 financial year, as 
shown in Table One of the report, and the implementation of the Smart Visitor 
Permit scheme in all remaining Zones in the borough by March 2014, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

9. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

11. SECURE EXTERNAL E-MAIL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in this report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

13. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


